In addition to the other powers and authority granted by this 94 

section, the authority is granted the authority, with the approval 95 

and consent of the board of supervisors of the county, to provide 96 

by resolution for the issuance of a negotiable promissory note in 97 

an amount not to exceed Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) 98 

to provide funds for a project described in Section 99 

57-75-5(f)(xxii) provided the authority makes a finding that the 100 

promissory note will be paid by bonds issued by the board of 101 

supervisors of the county.  Compliance with the notice provisions 102